Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Michael J. Chiusano		12/19/2008	INDIVIDUAL:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DOMREY CIGAR, INC.
Street Address:	1812 44th Avenue East
City:	Bradenton
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34203
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77097967	BAD, INC.
Serial Number:	77129266	BOOTLEG TWISTS
Serial Number:	77130738	CAFE LATTE
Serial Number:	77097936	CUSANO DSG
Serial Number:	77362627	DESPERADOS
Serial Number:	77238449	DOMREY CIGAR
Serial Number:	77322794	DR GLOBAL SA
Serial Number:	77330517	LIPER
Serial Number:	77330456	LIPPER
Serial Number:	77132825	PERFECT CUT
Serial Number:	77129285	SNAKE BITES
Serial Number:	77137566	SNICE
Serial Number:	77322850	SNOOT
Serial Number:	77322836	тоот
		TPADEMARK

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003906 FRAME: 0926

Registration Number:	3079799	C10
Registration Number:	3371046	CLASSIC CAMEROON
Registration Number:	3164258	CLASSIC CONNECTICUT
Registration Number:	3166942	CLASSIC CUBAN
Registration Number:	3161127	CLASSIC MADURO
Registration Number:	2752275	CUSANO
Registration Number:	3404907	CUSANO 18 DOUBLE CONNECTICUT
Registration Number:	3404905	CUSANO CC
Registration Number:	3195968	CUSANO COROJO
Registration Number:	3195967	CUSANO ESTATE RESERVE
Registration Number:	3195983	CUSANO HERMANOS
Registration Number:	3060473	CUSANO M1
Registration Number:	3198105	CUSANO XCLUSIVO
Registration Number:	3309975	CUVEE BLANC
Registration Number:	3303265	CUVÉE GRAND
Registration Number:	3494845	CUVÉE NO. 151
Registration Number:	3304804	CUVEE ROUGE
Registration Number:	3152386	DOUBLE CONNECTICUT
Registration Number:	3186079	LA BODA
Registration Number:	3060475	MC
Registration Number:	3060474	P1
Registration Number:	3316567	SDT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (813)229-8313

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: docket2@fowlerwhite.com

Correspondent Name: Monica B. Mason, Esq./Fowler White Boggs

Address Line 1: 501 E. Kennedy Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Tampa, FLORIDA 33602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	108-0692
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Monica B. Mason
Signature:	/mbm/
Date:	12/19/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003906 FRAME: 0927 Total Attachments: 4 source=NotarizedExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=NotarizedExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=NotarizedExecutedAssignment#page3.tif source=NotarizedExecutedAssignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003906 FRAME: 0928

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AGREEMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into effective as of December 19, 2008 (the "Effective Date"), by and between MICHAEL J. CHIUSANO, an individual having an address of 2447 57th Street, Sarasota, Florida 34243 (together with his personal representatives, successors, and assigns, "Assignor"), and DOMREY CIGAR, INC., a Florida corporation with its principal place of business located at 1812 44th Avenue East, Bradenton, Florida 34203 (together with its successors and assigns, "Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are sometimes hereinafter individually referred to as a "Party" and collectively referred to as the "Parties."

Recitals:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the lawful owner of the trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignor has the right to sell and transfer his rights in and to the Trademarks to Assignee, and Assignor is desires to transfer such rights to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is owned by Assignor and desires to acquire the Trademarks from Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby irrevocably sell, grant, convey, transfer, and assign unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in the United States and the world, including without limitation, all federal, state, foreign, statutory, and common law rights and all intellectual property rights and moral rights, in and to the Trademarks (and all extensions and renewals of any trademark application and registration resulting therefrom, and the right to apply for any of the foregoing), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks. Assignor further assigns to Assignee the right to apply for trademark registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and throughout the world for the Trademarks and variations thereof and all rights to renewals and extensions for any such trademark registrations.
- 2. Assignor further assigns unto Assignee all rights to causes of action and remedies related to the Trademarks (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, or violation of rights related to the foregoing) and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Trademarks.
- 3. It is specifically understood and agreed that the rights, title, and interest assigned to Assignee herein include, but are not limited to, the right to use the Trademarks in any manner chosen by Assignee.
- 4. Assignor and Assignee agree that this Assignment shall continue in perpetuity; the rights assigned to Assignee are not limited in time or territory.
- 5. Assignee, at its sole discretion, may grant permission to third parties to use all or part of the Trademarks.

40529108 V 2 - ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS MJC TO DOMREY V2.DOCX

- 6. Assignor expressly agrees to promptly execute any other documents or take any other action as may be necessary to vest, secure, perfect, protect, or enforce the rights and interest of Assignee in and to the Trademarks and to effectuate this Assignment.
- 7. Assignor agrees not to oppose or otherwise challenge any future application filed by Assignee to register the Trademarks or any variation thereof, or seek to cancel any registrations resulting therefrom. Assignor further agrees that he shall not, directly or indirectly, oppose or otherwise challenge Assignee's use or registration of the Trademarks.
- 8. This Assignment serves to document formally the entire understanding between the Parties relating to the subject matter hereof and supersedes and replaces any prior or contemporaneous agreements, negotiations, or understandings (whether oral or written), relating generally to the same subject matter. This Assignment may be altered or modified only by a writing duly executed by both the Parties.
- 9. If any provision of this Assignment is determined to be invalid or unenforceable, the validity or enforceability of the other provisions or of this Assignment as a whole will not be affected; and, in such event, such provision will be changed and interpreted so as best to accomplish the objectives of such provision within the limits of applicable law or applicable court decision.
- 10. This Assignment and its effect are subject to and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. Each Party irrevocably agrees that any action, suit or proceeding brought concerning or relating to this Assignment shall only be brought in Pinellas County, Florida or in the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division.
- 11. This Assignment may be executed in two (2) counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signatures on following page.]

: L

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment effective as of the date first written above.

	MICHAEL J. CHIUSANO
	1 .
	Michael J. Chiusano
STATE OF FLORIDA)	
) COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH)	
	- 10 access and 14
The foregoing instrument was acknowledg Chiusano. He ⊠ is personally known to me or □	ged before me on December, 2008, by Michael J. has produced as identification.
	David Yu. World
	Signature of Notary Public, State of Florida
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA David M. Doney Commission # DD766410	My Commission Expires:
Expires: MAR. 13, 2012 BONDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING CO., INC.	DOMREY CIGAR, INC.
	10-11
	By: Michael . Chiusano, President
STATE OF FLORIDA)	*%
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH)	
The foregoing instrument was acknowled Chiusano, the duly elected President of DomRey produced as identification.	ged before me on December <u>19</u> , 2008, by Michael J Cigar, Inc. He ⊠ is personally known to me or □ has
	David yn Doney
	Signature of Notary Public, () State of Florida
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA David M. Doney David on #DD766410	My Commission Expires:
NOTARY PODAvid M. DONG6410 Commission #DD766410 Expires: MAR. 13, 2012 BONDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING CO., INC.	

TRADEMARK (R)
REEL: 003906 FRAME: 0931

EXHIBIT A TRADEMARKS

Registrations

Registration No.	<u>Mark</u>
3,079,799	C10
3,371,046	CLASSIC CAMEROON
3,164,258	CLASSIC CONNECTICUT
3,166,942	CLASSIC CUBAN
3,161,127	CLASSIC MADURO
2,752,275	CUSANO
3,404,907	CUSANO 18 DOUBLE CONNECTICUT
3,404,905	CUSANO CC
3,195,968	CUSANO COROJO
3,195,967	CUSANO ESTATE RESERVE
3,195,983	CUSANO HERMANOS
3,060,473	CUSANO M1
3,198,105	CUSANO XCLUSIVO
3,309,975	CUVEE BLANC
3,303,265	CUVÉE GRAND
3,494,845	CUVÉE NO. 151
3,304,804	CUVEE ROUGE
3,152,386	DOUBLE CONNECTICUT
3,186,079	LA BODA
3,060,475	MC
3,060,474	P1
3,316,567	SDT

Pending Applications

Application Serial No.	<u>Mark</u>
77/097,967	BAD, INC.
77/129,266	BOOTLEG TWISTS
77/130,738	CAFÉ LATTE
77/097,936	CUSANO DSG
77/362,627	DESPERADOS
77/238,449	DOMREY CIGAR
77/322,794	DR GLOBAL SA
77/330,517	LIPER
77/330,456	LIPPER
77/132,825	PERFECT CUT
77/129,285	SNAKE BITES
77/137,566	SNICE
77/322,850	SNOOT
77/322,836	TOOT

TRADEMARK® REEL: 003906 FRAME: 0932

RECORDED: 12/19/2008